

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

### 1919

**CHAP. 72** 

sions, beginning January first, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature or until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 26, 1919.

#### Chapter 72.

Resolve, in Favor of Alfred D. Sawyer, to Reimburse him for Expenses Incurred as Secretary of the Committee on State School for Boys.

Alfred D. Sawyer, secretary legislative committee State School for Boys, expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of sixty-seven dollars and twenty cents to be paid to A. D. Sawyer, secretary of the committee on State School for Boys, State School for Girls and Woman's Reformatory for expenses incurred in visiting the State School for Boys at Portland and the Woman's Reformatory at Skowhegan.

Approved March 27, 1919.

### Chapter 73.

Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Maintenance and other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty.

Augusta State Hospital, maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Augusta State Hospital:

1920

1919

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of one hundred and nine thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of one hundred and nine thousand dollars,

- For food supplies, namely, all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of one hundred and five thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of one hundred and five thousand dollars,
- For clothing, namely, all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen,

\$109,000 00 \$109,000 00

105,000 00 105,000 00

**CHAP. 73** 

- For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of fifty-two thousand one hundred and fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of fifty-two thousand one hundred and fifty dollars,
- For general expenses, namely, all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the patients thereof, whether present or absent, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of seventy-four thousand three hundred and fifty-eight dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of seventy-four thousand three hundred and fifty-eight dollars,
- For interest on Helen A. Gilman legacy, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of fifty dollars,
- For interest on the Joseph H. Williams legacy, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of forty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of forty dollars,
- For interest on the Robie Amusement fund, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of one hundred and forty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of one hundred and forty dollars,

Total,

1919 1920

10,000 00

10,000 00

52,150 00 52,150 00

50 00	50 00

74,358 00

74,358 00

40 00 40 00

140 00 140 00

\$350,738 00 \$350,738 00

GEO. A. PENNEY-ELIZABETH J. PIERCE-CAROLINE DAVIS. 581

#### CHAP. 74

**Provided,** that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and twenty, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of the said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved March 27, 1919.

### Chapter 74.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for George A. Penney.

George A. Penney of Montville, state pension. Resolved: That the sum of twelve dollars per month be paid to George A. Penney of Montville, son of the late Augustus Penney, a soldier of the Civil war, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and nineteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 27, 1919.

#### Chapter 75.

Resolve, in Favor of Elizabeth J. Pierce, of Vinalhaven, for State Bounty.

Elizabeth J. Pierce of Vinalhaven, Civil war bounty. Resolved: That the sum of one hundred dollars be paid to Elizabeth J. Pierce, of Vinalhaven, for state bounty, which should have been paid to her husband Horatio Pierce, late of Co. G, 17th Maine Infantry.

Approved March 27, 1919.

#### Chapter 76.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Caroline Davis.

**Caroline Davis of Lubec, state pension. Resolved:** That the sum of twelve dollars per month be paid to Caroline Davis, of Lubec, widow of Hiram Davis, a Civil war veteran, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and nineteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 27, 1919.